
ADMINISTRATION CONTACTS 

ADMINISTRATOR AREAS OF SUPERVISION  EMAIL 

Principal     

Michael Mukai All mgmukai@fcps.edu 

      

Assistant Principals     

Shannon Matheny  
Freshman Class, Social Studies, and 
Category A Special Education smmatheny@fcps.edu 

Becky Brandt 
Freshman Class and Category B 
Special Education rabrandt@fcps.edu 

Johnny Pope 
Sophomore Class, CTE, English, 
ESOL, and Physical Education jlpope@fcps.edu 

Betsy Fawsett 
Junior Class, Fine and Performing Arts, 
and Mathematics ewfawsett@fcps.edu 

Kay Rizzuto 
Senior Class, Science, and World 
Languages dkrizzuto@fcps.edu 

      

Director of Student 
Services     

Malicia Braxton Student Services mybraxton@fcps.edu 

      

Director of Student 
Activities     

Andy Muir Athletics, Building Use, and Clubs apmuir@fcps.edu 
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DISTANCE LEARNING PLAN 

As we have developed our Distance Learning Plan, we acknowledge that distance learning cannot 

substitute for daily in-person instructional programs. Distance learning will require adjustments to the 

scope and sequence of our curriculum. Additionally, we recognize that schedules for planning and 

instruction need to be flexible enough to provide choice within structured and independent time for 

students, families, and staff. We are particularly mindful of health and wellness issues.  

Link to the FCPS Distance Learning Plan 

https://www.fcps.edu/sites/default/files/media/forms/FCPS%20Distance%20Learning%20Plan.pdf 

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

Staff Day Class Day* Office Hours+ Class Day* Office Hours+ 

PLANNING 1st Period HPE1/Strategies2/PD3 2nd Period HPE1/Strategies2/PD3 

AND 9:15 - 10:00 9:00 - 10:30 9:15 - 10:00 9:00 - 10:30 

MEETINGS 3rd Period Math/CTE4   Math/CTE4 

FOR  
10:30 - 
11:15 10:00 - 11:30   10:00 - 11:30 

STAFF 5th Period English/FPA5 6th Period English/FPA5 

  12:15 - 1:00 11:00 - 12:30 12:15 - 1:00 11:00 - 12:30 

  7th Period 
Science/Student 
Services 8th Period 

Science/Student 
Services 

  1:30 - 2:15 12:00 - 1:30 1:30 - 2:15 12:00 - 1:30 

    
Social Studies/World 
Languages   

Social Studies/World 
Languages 

    1:00 - 2:30   1:00 - 2:30 
* Synchronous instruction will be provided through Blackboard Collaborate (https://fcps.blackboard.com/webapps/login/) 
+ Teachers will provide more information about virtual office hours in their 24-7 Course Blackboard  
1 Health and Physical Education Classes 
2 Strategies for Success Classes 
3 Personal Development Classes 
4 Career and Technical Education Classes 
5 Fine and Performing Arts Classes 

Instructions for accessing specific classes will be posted in Blackboard. All students should check their 

class Blackboard accounts for more information from their teachers: 

https://fcps.blackboard.com/webapps/login/ 

Distance learning important dates 

April 6—10, 2020   Spring Break 

April 13—17, 2020  First week of synchronous learning opportunities 

April 24, 2020   Last day to submit work for the third quarter 

April 27, 2020   Third quarter grade submissions 

June 1, 2020   Class of 2020 graduation date 

June 1—5, 2020   Final week to submit assignments for the fourth quarter 

June 8, 2020   Final grade submissions 
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STUDENT SERVICES CONTACTS 

Director of Student Services 
 
Malicia Braxton 
mybraxton@fcps.edu 
 

School Counselors 
 
Daphne Vaccarello 
Student Last Names: A - Bo 
dhvaccarello@fcps.edu 
 
Mirella Saldaña 
Student Last Names: Bru - Dav 
mssaldanamor@fcps.edu 
 
Nicole Mourning 
Student Last Names: Day - Gre 
ndmourning@fcps.edu 
 
Jana Biever 
Student Last Names: Gri - J 
jmbiever@fcps.edu 
 
Roselyn Abrigo  
Student Last Names: K - Mat 
rpabrigo@fcps.edu 
 
Betty Broadnax 
Student Last Names: May - O 
bbroadnax@fcps.edu 
 
Deonte Young 
Student Last Names: P - Sam 
ddyoung@fcps.edu 
 
Vanessa Hunter 
Student Last Names: Sar - Tom 
vjhunter@fcps.edu 
 
Jessica Massey 
Student Last Names: Tor - Z 
jmassey@fcps.edu 
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Additional Student Services Staff 
 
Registrar 
 
Mary Halfhill 
mchalfhill@fcps.edu 
 

Transcripts 
 
Lois Kurth 
lakurth@fcps.edu 
 

Student Information Assistant 
 
Fatima Lopez 
fmlopez@fcps.edu 
 

Assessment Coach 
 
Kim Nelson 
ksnelson@fcps.edu 
 

Social Workers 
 
Anne Marie Colligan 
amcolligan@fcps.edu 
 
Cynthia Crisafulli 
cfcrisafulli@fcps.edu 
 

Psychologist 
 
Wendy Segar 
wysegar@fcps.edu 
 

College and Career Center Specialist 
 
Tisa Frederick 
 tsfrederick@fcps.edu 
 

Parent Liaison 
 
Aleida Goetchius  
gagoetchius@fcps.edu 
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TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA RESOURCE CONTACTS 
 
School Based Technology Specialist (Instructional Support) 
 
Julie Halse 
wshstechsupport@fcps.edu 
 

Technology Support Specialists (Technical Support) 
 
Jerry Mason 
wshstechsupport@fcps.edu 
 
Anna Marie Lloyd 
wshstechsupport@fcps.edu 
 

Librarians 
 
Che Ferch-Jablonski 
caferchjabo@fcps.edu 
 
Susan Salpini 
sdsalpini@fcps.edu 
 
 

Alcohol Tobacco and Other Drug Counselor 
 
Marty Joyner 
amjoyner@fcps.edu 
 

 
Special Education Department Chair 
 
Amy Brown 
Ambrown1@fcps.edu 
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ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
 
Multi-Tiered Systems of Support (MTSS) 
 
Elizabeth Wahl 
ewahl@fcps.edu 

 
Systems of Support Advisor (SOSA) 
 
Ben Fiacco 
bafiacco@fcps.edu 
 

Administrative Assistants 
 
Chris Simpson 
Student Last Names: A - Gh 
cbsimpson@fcps.edu 
 
Kristin Salvato 
Student Last Names: Gi - O 
klsalvato@fcps.edu 
 
Linda Andrade 
Student Last Names:   P - Z 
landrade1@fcps.edu 
 
 

mailto:ewahl@fcps.edu
mailto:ewahl@fcps.edu
mailto:bafiacco@fcps.edu
mailto:bafiacco@fcps.edu
mailto:cbsimpson@fcps.edu
mailto:cbsimpson@fcps.edu
mailto:klsalvato@fcps.edu
mailto:klsalvato@fcps.edu
mailto:landrade1@fcps.edu
mailto:landrade1@fcps.edu

